Section 1. Salaries of members of county board in Crow Wing county.—That section 1, chapter 298, Laws 1915, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That in all counties having not less than thirtyfive nor more than forty congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of not less than fourteen million and not more than twenty million dollars, the several members of the county boards shall receive a salary of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars per year, to be paid in twelve equal monthly installments, which shall be in full for all services upon the county board; and each member of such county board shall also receive three dollars (\$3.00) per day for each and every day necessarily occupied by him in the discharge of his official duties while acting on any committee under the direction of the board, and ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled in attending such committee work, and shall also be entitled to mileage of ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the board, not to exceed twelve meetings in any one year; and in addition the chairman of the county board shall receive ten cents per mile each way for going to the county seat to sign warrants during recess of the county board.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1917.

## CHAPTER 302-H. F. No. 363.

An act to amend Section 8211, General Statutes of 1913, as amended by 'Chapter 209, General Laws of 1915, relating to the liability of employers to compensate employes and their dependents for personal injury and death, and providing for a waiting period.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation not to-be allowed for first week after injury is received.—That section 8211 General Statutes of 1913 as amended by chapter 209, General Laws of 1915 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

In cases of temporary total or temporary partial disability no compensation shall be allowed for the first week after the injury was received, except as provided by section 18, nor in any case unless the employer has actual knowledge of the injury or is notified thereof within the period specified in section 19.

Approved April 17, 1917.